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The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Neliru): (a) and (c). The U.N.
Hîh Commissioner for Refugees has
.appointed several representatives to
. assist him in his task. One such representative has been appointed in Bangkok for the Far East.

(b) Government are not aware as to whether the refugees who came from Sinkiang into Kashmir some time ago will be affected in any way by the appointment of the U.N. High Commissioner or his representative. There
:are not many such refugees in Kashmir.

Housing of Rural Population

1431.  Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a)  Will
♦the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state whether Government propose to ascertain the total housing requirements of the rural population of the country?

(b) If so, do they contemplate the appointment of a suitable machinery for the purpose in the near future?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
No: a sample survey might be undertaken later, if considered necessary.

.(b) Does not arise.
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The Mlatoter of Commerce (Shri Kmmarkar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) rilms Division of Government of India, Bombay.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XI, annexure No. 63.] -

(d) No, Sir.

(e) Half the number of candidate's are to be selected on the recommendations of the State Governments and the rest by the Central Government.

Fourth Boiler in Bokaro Thermal
Plant

1433. Shri Viswanatha Reddy: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state whether it is proposed to erect a fourth boiler also in Bokaro Thermal Plant after the com-
pletiop ̂the present scheme of erecting threp boilers and if so, when?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): Yes, Sir.
There is a proposal to erect fourth boiler in the Bokaro Thermal Station during the second phase of development of the Damodar Valley.

S«iPMENT OF Cartridges to Malaya and THE  Far  East

1434. Shri N. B. Chowdhury: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether a B.I.S.N. ship S. S. Pandua was loaded with boxes of cartridges in King George’s Dock. Calcutta, in February last for shipment to Malaya and the Far East?

The Prime Minister (Shn Jawahar-'̂
lal Nehru): No, Sir. The shipmen*;
was to Burma.

Radio Programme.̂ in Jammu and Kashmir

1435. Sardar A. S. Saigal: (a) Will
the Minister of Inlorniation and Broadcasting be pleased to state whether it is a fact that expenditure on Radio programmes in the State of Jammu and Kashmir is lower than that on programmes on All India
Radio at Delhi?

(b) If the reply to part (a) above be in the afflrmative. what is the reason for the same?

(c) In which station are the charges the lowest and in which are the charges maximum and what is the difference between the two?

(d) Do Government propose to examine the whole question so that the difference may not be much?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The Delhi Station broadcasts a greater variety of programmes, including a Weekly National Programme.

